
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2005 

at 
2.30 PM 

in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Elizabeth Channell, Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-
Chairman), Councillor Donald Fisher, Councillor Bryan Helyar, 
Councillor Fereshteh Hurst, Councillor Stanley Pease, Councillor 
Mrs Margery Radley, Councillor George Waterhouse (Chairman) 
and Councillor Avril Williams 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: 
Scrutiny Support 
Officer: 

 
Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 

2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 

3. APOLOGIES 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare interests for consideration at the meeting. 

5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 8th July 2005 are attached for information. 

(Enclosure)

 



6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 (Enclosure)
CATEGORY A PRIORITY: RECYCLING 
7. REVIEW OF BRING SITES 
 The Managing Director of Mid UK Recycling Limited to discuss recycling banks. Report 

to the DSP by the Head of Waste and Contract Services. 

(Enclosure)
8. PROMOTION OF BIN SCHEME 
 Report to the DSP by the Head of Waste and Contract Services. 

(Enclosure)
9. LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE LOCAL PLAN 
 Panel Members to discuss the Draft Lincolnshire Waste Local Plan. 

 

THE CONSULTATION DRAFT OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE LOCAL PLAN IS 
ATTACHED FOR PANEL MEMBERS ONLY. IF ANY OTHER MEMBERS WISH TO 
SEE THE DOCUMENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE SCRUTINY SUPPORT OFFICER. 
 

10. MANAGEMENT OF CULTURAL SERVICES 
 The Panel to receive a presentation from the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services. 

11. PUBLIC INFORMATION PILLARS 
 Update by the Partnership Project Manager. 

(Enclosure)
12. DRAFT SCRUTINY HANDBOOK 
 The Panel to consider and make comment on SKDC’s Draft Scrutiny Handbook. 

(Enclosure)
13. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 (Enclosure)
14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure)
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the chairman, by reason of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
FRIDAY, 8 JULY 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Donald Fisher 
Councillor Bryan Helyar 
Councillor Fereshteh Hurst 
 

Councillor Stanley Pease 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor George Waterhouse (Chairman) 
Councillor Avril Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
Head of Waste and Contract Services 
Amenities Manager 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy 
Officer 
Contracts Officer 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

(none) 
 

 
 
 

18. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
  
19. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 None. 
  
20. APOLOGIES 
 
 None. 
  
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
22. ACTION NOTES 
 
 Noted. 
  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

23. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 
 The Panel received a presentation from the Amenities Manager and the Contracts 

Officer on the grounds maintenance contract. The contract would cover all SKDC 
grounds maintenance and would include 800 areas of public open space, 38 play 
areas, 4 parks, 8 sports fields, 200 housing areas, 200 hedgerows and 900 Council 
House gardens. It would include grass cutting, flower and shrub bed maintenance, 
aboricultural works, play equipment inspection, fine turf work, sports pitch 
maintenance, winter salting, grave digging, hedge-cutting and other associated 
activities. 
 
Public consultation indicated that people were generally happy with the current 
standard of maintenance; areas of concern included the play equipment and the safety 
and security of park facilities. Work had been carried out by untrained contractor 
employees. The contract’s default system was weak. The current contract did not 
embrace the need for working with the community. 
 
The majority of existing standards would remain, while emphasis would be put where 
service levels could be improved. A more robust default system would be created, 
ensuring tasks would be carried out by qualified staff. Contractors would be 
encouraged to deliver new initiatives including urban tree planting and the Green Flag 
Award Scheme. The SKDC service philosophy would be adopted and the contractor 
would need to comply with recycling targets, customer service standards, best value 
and community involvement. 
 
Panel Members discussed the length of the contract, ensuring that there would be a 
fall back mechanism should work be substandard within a long contract. The extent of 
the contracts remit was discussed: SKDC owned land, some land under agency 
agreement from the County Council and land within the District that has undertaken a 
private agreement. Forming partnerships with local residents was viewed as a positive 
means of community engagement that would promote pride and ownership in public 
open spaces. Council adoption of green areas was also discussed; constraints could 
be put on these through the use of Section 106 Agreements. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The Panel support the grounds maintenance contract and recommend its 
acceptance to Cabinet. 

  
24. WASTE COLLECTION WORKING GROUP REPORT 
 
 Copies of the notes from the Waste Collection Working Group held on Friday 8th July 

were circulated to Panel members. The Chairman of the Working Group explained that 
the proposed scheme would involve the distribution of two wheeled bins, one for 
general household waste and the other for mixed recyclables. These would be 
collected on alternate weeks; the terms of green waste collection would remain and 
the scheme would be optional. Working Group members stated that the scheme would 
be necessary for the Council to meet challenging recycling targets set by the 
government. 
 
The Panel stated that the scheme would need a lot of publicity to ensure correct use 
and collection pattern of the respective wheeled bins. It was suggested that SKDC 
should review what other authorities did when new waste collection schemes were 
implemented. The assisted collection scheme would still exist and there would be a 
minimal amount of people who would still need to use black bags. 

 



3 

 
It was requested that a children’s competition be launched in conjunction with wheeled 
bin implementation to increase public involvement and awareness. Promotion of the 
scheme would be included on the agenda for the next meeting of the Panel on 
September 6th 2005. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The Panel recommend to Cabinet: 
 

1. That based on preliminary costings, the North Kesteven model of two 
wheeled bins collected on alternate weeks, should be adopted and 
entered into this year’s budgetary bidding process with the aim for the 
scheme to be implemented by April 1st 2006; 

2. That the green waste service be retained;  
3. That the capital costs for the two bin scheme should be covered from 

Council reserves. 
  
25. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 16.04. 
  
 

 



Reference: Healthy Environment Development and Scrutiny Panel 
Recommendation dated 7th June, 2005. 
 

1. This Authority will be taking the necessary steps to authorise fixed penalty 

fines for graffiti and fly-posting. The report will got to Full Council on 

September 8th for approval, as a pro-active Council we will offer training to 

all PCSOs in the District. 

 

2. Until the Council has formerly approved this procedure, I think it is a 
[...]
In 
order to combat this, new labels are being printed, these are going to 
be used to ensure that all the same material streams are sited side by 
side. 

• Not all the sites collect the whole range of possible materials, and there 
is no indication to users where the next nearest facility is.  It is hoped 
that with the reorganisation described above, capacity can be identified 
to increase the variety of materials to be collected. 

• There is no signage at the sites to ask users to either take their 
recyclables home if the banks are full, or take them to the nearest site.  
The possibility of having notice boards at each of the larger sites is 
being considered.  These signs would give details of the tonnages 
being collected at this site, the day the site is emptied, the range of 
materials collected, instructions and advice to make the most of their 
usage, and other local sites.  It is hoped that this would help reduce the 
amount of abuse of the site. 

 
Waste and Contract Services staff are working in close partnership with the 
contractor to attempt to overcome these problems.   Emptying frequencies are being 
closely monitored, as are reports of overflows.  The sites are being regularly 
inspected by the Inspection Team, with details of their condition, usage etc noted.  
Though changes can be made quickly, the impact on the service takes some time to 
be realised. 
 
It is hoped that the close monitoring and regular contact with the contractor will 
resolve all the problems with the service.    
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
 
To terminate this contract and work with a handful of other contractors would prove 
difficult in the long term.  There are many contractors who would be able to take over 
the contract for paper, glass and cans, however, to collect plastic bottles and 
cardboard would be a very costly service. 
 

 



Additionally, changing contracts would require new banks to be sited, each bank 
collecting a different material.  In many of the smaller rural sites, where they are the 
sole means for residents to recycle, this would result in many materials being 
withdrawn from service. 
 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
In summary, negotiations with the contractor need to overcome a number of 
problems: 
 

a. The emptying frequency of the busier sites needs to be increased 
b. The public need to be educated on the making the most of the banks by 

squashing bottle, cans and boxes 
c. The public need to be engaged in the whole process, encouraging a more 

responsible attitude to the sites, and ensuring that they leave them as they 
would expect to find them 

d. Giving advice and information to the public will highlight problem areas, 
and place focus on the aims of the sites 

e. Reorganising the labelling on the banks will ensure better use of the 
capacity available 

 
6. CONTACT OFFICER  
 
Dawn Temple 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy Officer 
Extension 6557 
 
 

 



REPORT TO D.S.P.   
 
REPORT OF: Garry Knighton - Head of Waste and Contract Services 
 
REPORT NO. 
 
DATE:  August 2005  
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
Consultation for proposed changes to Waste Collection 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Councillor Ray Auger 
Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Recycling 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
Cabinet report of 8 August 2005  
 

 

Agenda Item 8 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
Following the recommendation from this D.S.P. the Cabinet have requested that 
there be a period of consultation with regards to proposed changes to waste 
collection. 
 
This report aims to explain the planned consultation activities. 
 
 
2. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
In order to ensure that any changes made to the waste collection system in South 
Kesteven are accepted and effective, the public need be engaged at the earliest 
opportunity.  It is felt that getting a response from the public at this first stage will 
ensure a positive attitude to any changes that are introduced. 
 
Additionally to this, the consultation will allow the Waste and Contract Services 
Section to identify problems that may be experienced before any chages are actually 
made.  These problems may include: 
 

 Identifying areas where a wheeled bin system would not be possible, such 
as flats, terraced housing  

 Identify residents who would be unable to store a wheeled bin 
 Identifying any needs to change the existing collection rounds.  If there is 

an equal ‘split’ between refuse and recycling, then no changes will be 
necessary 

 
It is planned to use: 
 

• Local Area Assemblies, throughout September and November 
• Parish Councils 
• SK Today, with a reply slip 
• For whichever scheme is decided upon, a short trial will be conducted 

 
Through these channels, a gauge of the common feeling towards an alternate weekly 
collection, either through black sacks or wheeled bins. 
 
It was agreed at the Cabinet meeting of 8 August 2005, that the future of sustainable 
waste management should be with an alternate weekly collection – how this is done 
needs to be fully investigated before it is implemented.  It is a lifestyle changing 
decision, which needs to be fully evaluated. 

 



 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
 
Implementation without consultation is obviously possible, however, there is an 
increased risk that there is not an equal balance between refuse and recycling 
collections.  If the scheme was launched with people maintaining their current 
rounds, but these resulted in being inadequate, the scheme could receive some 
unnecessary bad publicity.  At a time when some residents may not be completely 
receptive to the changes being implemented, any negative publicity should be 
avoided where possible. 
 
5. CONTACT OFFICER  
 
Garry Knighton 
Head of Waste and Contract Services 
Extension 6276 
 
Dawn Temple 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy Officer 
Extension 6557 
 

 



Agenda Ite
[...]
dustrial in 
nature involving the construction of large buildings and large upright vessels required for 
sorting the different types of organic wastes. Such facilities would require an input of 25-
45,000 tonnes of waste a year. These plants can deal with garden, food, vegetable and 
industrial food processing waste. The Municipal Waste Strategy has not identified the need 
for anaerobic digestion facilities in the County as the technology has yet to be proven. The 
Regional Strategy has identified a potential need for a small amount of anaerobic digestion 
capacity to manage some commercial waste. The long term opportunity exists for combined 
municipal and commercial plants, particularly in those areas where the food industry produces 
large volumes of processing waste and the Plan needs to address this future potential. 

6.46  Anaerobic digestion plants need to be located near to the main source of waste and ideally 
should form part of a larger facility such as a Materials Recovery Facility, Sewage Treatment 
Works or an Energy from Waste Plant. 

(b) Planning Issues 

Traffic impact Depends on the scale catchment area served and market the 
materials are aimed at. Anaerobic digestion plants are served by a 
significant number of heavy goods vehicles; 
depending on the size and location, good access required with space 
for manoeuvring vehicles; 

Air Emissions There is limited published data on air emissions from anaerobic 
digestion facilities. Biogas is under positive pressure in the tank, 
some fugitive emissions may arise. There is also the potential for bio-
aerosols to be released from the process; 

Visual impact Depends on the scale of the operation. Vessels and buildings can be 
intrusive. New lines or cables used to connect the facility to the 
National Grid for electricity transfer will also have an impact on visual 
amenity both on and off site; 
Vessels and buildings can be intrusive. Careful design, landscaping 
and screening required; 

ARF/SH/
[...]
 proposed development for that interest and features. 
Where the proposed development affects sites of known or potential 
archaeological importance, or where the relative importance/or extent of the 
archaeological interest is unclear, the developer will be required to provide further 
information in the form of an archaeological assessment and, where appropriate, 
an evaluation; 
AN ASSESSMENT OF THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL INTEREST AND HISTORIC 
FEATURES OF THE SITE AND THE IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT FOR THAT INTEREST AND FEATURES. WHERE THE 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AFFECTS SITES OF KNOWN OR POTENTIAL 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL IMPORTANCE, OR WHERE THE RELATIVE 
IMPORTANCE/OR EXTENT OF THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL INTEREST IS 
UNCLEAR, THE DEVELOPER WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FURTHER 
INFORMATION IN THE FORM OF AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT AND, 
WHERE APPROPRIATE, AN EVALUATION;

 (xviii)  Implications of the proposed development on sport, recreation, tourism facilities 
and for public rights of way; 
IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ON SPORT,
RECREATION, TOURISM FACILITIES AND FOR PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY;

 (xix)  An assessment of the contribution that the proposed development makes to the 
implementation of the waste hierarchy as set out in the national waste strategy 
taking into account the Best Practicable Environmental Option (BPEO); 
AN ASSESSMENT OF THE CONTRIBUTION THAT THE PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT MAKES TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE WASTE 
HIERARCHY AS SET OUT IN THE NATIONAL WASTE STRATEGY TAKING 
INTO ACCOUNT THE BEST PRACTICABLE ENVIRONMENTAL OPTION 
(BPEO);

ARF/SH/Keep/WLP2.DOC 96
Revised June 2005 

 



 (xx)  The phased restoration of the site including details of the method and programme 
of restoration, the final levels of the site and their relationship to adjoining land, 
and proposals for the aftercare of the site; 
THE PHASED RESTORATION OF THE SITE INCLUDING DETAILS OF THE 
METHOD AND PROGRAMME OF RESTORATION, THE FINAL LEVELS OF THE 
SITE AND THEIR RELA
[...]
ll gas via energy recovery in order to minimise 
emissions to the atmosphere; 
THE DESIRABILITY OF UTILISING LANDFILL GAS VIA ENERGY RECOVERY IN 
ORDER TO MINIMISE EMISSIONS TO THE ATMOSPHERE;

 (xvii)  The availability of sufficient suitable materials in order to ensure all technical and 
environmental requirements can be achieved; 
THE AVAILABILITY OF SUFFICIENT SUITABLE MATERIALS IN ORDER TO 
ENSURE ALL TECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS CAN BE 
ACHIEVED;

ARF/SH/Keep/WLP2.DOC 99
Revised June 2005 

 



 (xviii)  The provisions of the development plan and other planning guidance, being 
policies and proposals of local planning authorities for the area and any relevant 
strategies for the area such as the Lincolnshire Wolds Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty Management Plan, Wash Management Plan, Humber Estuary Management 
Plan and the Lincolnshire Biodiversity Action Plan; 
THE PROVISIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER PLANNING 
GUIDANCE, BEING POLICIES AND PROPOSALS OF LOCAL PLANNING 
AUTHORITIES FOR THE AREA AND ANY RELEVANT STRATEGIES FOR THE 
AREA SUCH AS THE LINCOLNSHIRE WOLDS AREA OF OUTSTANDING 
NATURAL BEAUTY MANAGEMENT PLAN, WASH MANAGEMENT PLAN AND 
HUMBER ESTUARY MANAGEMENT PLAN;

 (xix)  The benefits of the proposal in terms of employment generation, economic benefit 
and regeneration of disturbed land; 
THE BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSAL IN TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT 
GENERATION, ECONOMIC BENEFIT AND REGENERATION OF DISTURBED 
LAND;

 (xx)  The feasibility of restoring the site within a reasonable period of time; 
THE FEASIBILITY OF RESTORING THE SITE WITHIN A REASONABLE PERIOD 
OF TIME;

 (xxi)  The nature and character of the site, the proposed after-use and alternative 
landforms with varying quantities of imported waste materials; 
THE NATURE AND CHARACTER OF THE SITE, THE PROPOSED AFTER-USE
AND ALTERNATIVE LANDFORMS WITH VARYING QUANTITIES OF IMPORTED 
WASTE MATERIALS;

 (xxii)  The feasibility of the proposed after-use for the site including arra
[...]
legated officer 
decisions. But the only decisions that can actually be called –in are 
Cabinet and Executive Member decisions and any officer key decisions.   
 
For a more detailed explanation of call-in, see below.  
 
Scrutiny and the Outside World 
 
Scrutiny’s work does not just lie within the Council; under Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2000, Councils were given the power to do 
“anything they consider likely to promote or improve the economic, social 
or environmental well being of the area”. This allows scrutiny to consider 
the actions of other organisations operating within South Kesteven and 
ask them to explain their activities. 
 
The Health and Social Care Act gave further powers to county and unitary 
councils to scrutinise health services within South Kesteven. Within SKDC 
this is Lincolnshire County Council but scrutiny of certain health services 
within the district was carried out by the Councils Communications and 
Engagement Development and Scrutiny Panel (DSP) during 2004/5.     
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page four 

 



 

 
 
 
The Role of Scrutiny 
 

• To provide “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as 
external authorities and agencies 

 
• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

 
• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny 

Process on behalf of the public 
 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page five

 



 

 
 
 
Development and Scrutiny Panels  
 
Making DSPs Effective 
 
Introduction 
 
Developing effective arrangements for scrutiny has been one of the most 
challenging tasks for the Council. It is a real opportunity for members to 
undertake investigative and deliberative scrutiny and reviews of policy 
that will contribute to the Council’s policy framework.  Reviews might well 
examine how well a policy has been implemented and if the desired 
outcomes have 
[...]
nal report should be 
submitted to the relevant DSP for approval prior to submission to Cabinet.  
 

Page thirty-two 

 



 

 
 
Monitoring  
 
The final scrutiny review report is submitted to Cabinet under its standing 
agenda item “Matters referred to Cabinet by the Council or the 
Development and Scrutiny Panels”. The Cabinet then has six weeks to 
consider the report from the date of its submission. If the content of the 
report has implications for the Council’s budget or the policy framework, it 
is to be submitted to Council after the six weeks. Cabinet is able to 
respond to the report at the Council meeting.  
 
The role of scrutiny, however, is not yet over. Scrutiny members have an 
ongoing role to monitor the implementation of their recommendations. As 
above, the scrutiny review report should include a section on monitoring 
arrangements. This will stipulate what actions are expected to be taken by 
whom and by when. If members are not satisfied with the outcome, they 
may choose to revisit appropriate aspects of the review. This is a vital 
element of the role of scrutiny members as it reinforces the importance of 
the scrutiny function in securing continuous improvement for the council. 
It also shows the Executive that scrutiny members are dedicated to their 
recommendations.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page thirty-three

 



 

 
 
 
Key Officer Contacts 
 
Nick Goddard  
Corporate Manager, Democratic & Legal Services (Monitoring Officer) 
01476 406104  n.goddard@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
• Probity • Standards Committee 
• Constitution  
 
Lena Shuttlewood 
Member Services Manager 
01476 406119  l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov  
 
• Cabinet • Full Council 
 
Paul Morrison 
Scrutiny Officer 
01476 406512  p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
• Scrutiny Issues • Work Programme 
• Call-in • Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group 
 
Lucy Bonshor 
Democratic Officer 
01476 406120  l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 
• Community DSP • Cons

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Fereshteh Hurst 
 

Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Ian Stokes  
Councillor George Waterhouse (Chairman) 
Councillor Avril Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Head of Waste and Contract Services 
Head of Leisure and Cultural Services 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy 
Officer 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer  

Councillor Auger  
 

 
 

The Chairman stated that the site visit that morning to Stainby Landfill Site and Mid 
UK Recycling Limited in Caythorpe had been both interesting and useful. He thanked 
the relevant officers for organising the visit. 
 
Following recent items in local newspapers, the Chairman requested that any member 
who makes representations claiming to act on behalf of the Panel, informs him as a 
courtesy. 
 
26. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  

None received. 
  
27. MEMBERSHIP 
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Stokes would be substituting for 
Councillor Pease for this meeting only. 

  
28. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fisher and Helyar. 
  
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

None declared. 



2 

30. ACTION NOTES 
  

Noted. 
  
31. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  

The response attached to the agenda from the Healthy Environment Portfolio 
Holder was noted. The Scrutiny Officer informed the Panel that Cabinet had 
agreed officer recommendations on the pest control service on 5th September 
2005, this item would then be considered at the Council meeting on 8th 
September 2005. It had been approved by the Cabinet that the Council should 
pay the company a sum to take over the management of the service. 
 
The Vice-Chairman stated that he had represented both the DSP and the 
Waste Collection Working Group at the Cabinet meeting where the wheeled bin 
scheme was discussed (8th August 2005). The Cabinet had agreed to begin 
consultation for the scheme and suggested a one-month limited trial. It was 
also suggested that the Working Group attend site visits to Newark and North 
Kesteven District Councils. The Panel discussed Cabinet’s decision in terms of 
their recommendation; this included discussion on the timescale for the project, 
whether a trial period would be necessary and the purpose of the consultation 
exercise. 

  
32. REVIEW OF BRING SITES 
  

The Panel scrutinised a report prepared by the Sustainable Waste 
Management Policy Officer. This included background information on the 
history of recycling banks and responded to concerns that the bins were always 
full. The bins in use had been chosen because of their accessibility but they are 
small. A campaign had begun to encourage people to squash cans and bottles 
to prevent space being wasted with air. Investigations were also being made 
into the possibility of introducing signs to direct people to the nearest alternative 
site when bins are full. 
 
The Panel discussed the emptying frequency of the bins; each site had a 
dedicated day when bins were emptied, while the frequency with which they 
were emptied was dependant upon the use of the site. The Sustainable Waste 
Management Policy Officer stated she would review the shape of the lid for 
cardboard bins. The Panel were pleased with the proposals that had been 
presented. 

  
33. PROMOTION OF BIN SCHEME 
  

The Panel noted the report from the Head of Waste and Contract Services, 
stating that a consultation exercise involving all members of the public would be 
carried out. Consultation would occur throughout September 2005 with results 
ready for presentation in December 2005/January 2006. Consultation 
mechanisms would include Local Area Assemblies, Parish Councils and SK 
Today. It would identify areas where people perceive a wheeled bin scheme 
would not work. The consultation document would advise members of the 



3 

public what could be achieved through different means of waste collection. 
 
The Panel discussed the feasibility of the trial and potential outcomes. The trial 
would demonstrate the potential weight split between general household refuse 
and mixed recyclables. Budgetary provision was also discussed; the scheme 
had been included in the Contracts Service Plan. The Panel considered 
alternative solutions for areas where wheeled bins would not be practical; these 
included the possibility of communal bins for flats and the continuation of the 
black bag and boxes scheme for terraced properties. 
 
The Panel discussed whether consultation was necessary as there were many 
working models. They were also concerned about the expense of a trial period, 
for which vehicle adaptations may need to be made and approximately 10,000 
bins would need to be purchased at a cost of approximately £17.50 each. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
For the Cabinet to note that: 
 

1. There is great concern over the time element and cost 
implications of a trial period; 

 
2. There is disappointment in the slowness of the Cabinet taking a 

decision, from the initiation of consultation and a trial period 
combined with the implications of the tender process; 

 
3. The tender process be allowed to run concurrently with the 

consultation exercise. 
 

34. LINCOLNSHIRE WASTE LOCAL PLAN 
  

The Head of Waste and Contract Services summarised the amendments to the 
Lincolnshire Waste Local Plan and their implications for South Kesteven. Two 
proposed sites in Colsterworth for an energy from waste plant had been 
withdrawn and no alternative sites had been proposed. Uffington Road, 
Stamford, had been added as a site for the development of a Household Waste 
Recycling Centre. Two sites in Market Deeping had been deleted while a site in 
Stowgate had been added. The document also stated that a transfer station 
would be required within the area; a location for this had not been specified. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reminded the Panel that the Waste Local Plan had been 
scrutinised by a DSP Working Group in August 2004 when concerns regarding 
the proposed sites at Colsterworth and Honeypot Lane had been conveyed to 
the County Council; these sites had now been deleted from the Plan, so the 
Working Group’s representations had had some effect. 
 
The Panel noted the document. 

  
 



4 

35. MANAGEMENT OF CULTURAL SERVICES 
  

The Panel received a presentation on the management of cultural services 
within the District from the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services. The Panel 
were informed that the item had been considered by the Cabinet on 5th 
September 2005 and had been put out for a two-month period of consultation.  
 
The presentation defined what a Leisure Trust would be; it would be a separate 
entity to whom responsibility for certain activities would be transferred. 
Advantages offered by the formation of a Trust would include relief on non-
domestic rates, external funding opportunities not available to Local Authorities, 
tax advantages, management stability, community involvement, employment 
security, the ability to focus on social objectives and cultural change. The 
formation of a Trust would mean the loss of control by the Local Authority, who 
would be entitled to only 20% representation on the board, it would mean the 
fragmentation of services and the dispersion of in-house central support 
services, meaning the transfer of staff and the loss of expertise. 
 
A Leisure Trust was identified as an option for the District Council following a 
Best Value Review of Leisure Services. Before it would be possible to form a 
Trust, liaison with other authorities, including Lincolnshire County Council would 
be necessary. The timescale for the project would be from 12 to 18 months. 
The Trust would be a company limited by guarantee with charitable objectives. 
The Council would need to decide whether they would prefer a single or 
multiple Trust option. The contract would be for ten years or more with a 
concurrent lease, to prevent any breach of contract. With a Leisure Trust, the 
assets would remain with the council, as would site maintenance 
responsibilities. 
 
The Panel raised a number of questions of the proposals and discussed the 
transfer of staff, the standards of service; the District Council could stipulate the 
service desired. A summary of the consultant’s report on the formation of a 
Leisure Trust had been presented to Cabinet. Members were advised to read 
this.  
 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. That the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services should provide 
an update for the Panel at their next meeting on 8th November 
2005. 

 
2. Should a member want a copy of the full consultant’s report, 

they should contact the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services. 
 

36. PUBLIC INFORMATION PILLARS 
  

Further to the report at the June meeting, an update on Public Information 
Pillars was circulated at the meeting. The Panel noted the update submitted by 
the Partnership Project Manager. It had been recommended a Working Group 
be created to identify preferred sites for the PIPs. Once a refined list had been 



5 

created, it would be submitted to the DSP for consideration. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. That Councillor Craft be appointed to the Public Information 
Pillar working group as the representative of the Healthy 
Environment DSP; 

 
2. That all members of the DSP be provided with a full list of 

suggested sites, including a map, for their information. 
 

37. DRAFT SCRUTINY HANDBOOK 
  

The Scrutiny Officer explained that the Draft Scrutiny Handbook had been to 
the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group in July and forwarded to all DSPs for 
consultation. The Panel noted this but had no recommendations to add. 

  
38. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

Noted. The Head of Waste and Contract Services stated that the indicator for 
the ‘cleanliness of relevant land and highways’ should be green. The target was 
for 18% dissatisfaction so the figure achieved (11%), was inside the target. The 
indicator on the ‘satisfaction with street scene by TCMPs’ was being 
addressed. The questionnaire that had been sent to them previously would be 
adapted to provide a broader selection of options. The Head of Waste and 
Contract Services would also attend a meeting with the TCMP and talk to them 
about what each indicator means. 

  
39. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

Noted. The Chairman advised the Panel that if they wanted an item added to 
the work programme, that they should contact himself, the Scrutiny Officer or 
the Scrutiny Support Officer. 
 
It was requested that members of the Mental Health Services Working Group 
attend the next meeting and present a report to allow the Panel to discuss what 
they would be able to do. It was requested that Grantham Hospital be added. 
 
It was also requested that the competition in relation to the wheeled bin 
scheme to increase children’s involvement be added. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. To invite members of the Mental Health Services Working Group 
to the next meeting of the Panel on 8th November 2005; 

 
2. To add to the work programme: Grantham hospital and a 

children’s design competition for the promotion of the wheeled 
bin scheme. 

 



6 

 
40. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  

None. 
  
41. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 17:02. 
  
 


